



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEREX CORPORATION, doing business :
as TEREX CONSTRUCTION :
AMERICAS, : No. 704, 2014
:
Defendant-Appellant, : Certification of Question of
:
v. : Law from the United States
:
SOUTHERN TRACK & PUMP, INC., : Court of Appeals for the
:
Plaintiff-Appellee, : Third Circuit
:
No. 13-4279

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
TEREX CORPORATION, DOING BUSINESS AS
TEREX CONSTRUCTION AMERICAS**

Of Counsel:
Virginia W. Hoptman
REDMON PEYTON &
BRASWELL LLP
510 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 684-2000
Facsimile: (703) 684-5109
Email: vhoptman@rpb-law.com

John C. Phillips, Jr. (No. 110)
David A. Bilson (No. 4986)
PHILLIPS, GOLDMAN & SPENCE, P.A.
1200 North Broom Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19806
Telephone: (302) 655-4200
Facsimile: (302) 655-4210
Email: jcp@pgslaw.com
Email: dab@pgslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Terex Corporation, doing business as
Terex Construction Americas*

Dated: March 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE DEALER STATUTE DOES NOT EXTEND TO USED,
 DAMAGED, INCOMPLETE, OR RENTAL EQUIPMENT.....1

 A. No Repurchase is Required Absent Statutory Repurchase Terms.2

 B. A Limited Interpretation Gives Effect to All Language in § 2723(a).....3

 1. Only New Retail Inventory “Remains Unsold”.....3

 2. A Limited Interpretation Gives Meaning to the Word “All.”.....5

 C. STP Changes the Dealer Statute from Requiring Repurchase “As
 Provided” to Requiring Repurchase “Unless Excluded.”7

 II. CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION DO NOT REQUIRE REPURCHASE OF
 USED, DAMAGED, INCOMPLETE, OR RENTAL EQUIPMENT.8

 A. Legislative Intent Does Not Support STP’s Proposed Construction.....9

 B. Requiring Repurchase of Used Rental Equipment is Inconsistent
 with Policy Underlying Similar Dealer Statutes. 13

 C. Requiring Repurchase of Used Rental Equipment Works a
 Disharmony in the Statute and Raises Constitutional Concerns. 15

 III. STP’S STATEMENT OF FACTS EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF REVIEW. 16

CONCLUSION 20

EXHIBITS

Terex Opening Brief filed in the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit (Doc. 3111578504).....Exhibit A

Terex Reply Brief filed in the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit (Doc. 3111618978).....Exhibit B

Transcript of Oral Argument before the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit (Doc. 3111766718).....Exhibit C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U. S. 129, 113 S. Ct. 1993, 124 L. Ed. 2d 44 (1993)	5
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>Kaisershot v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 96 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1959)	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U. S. 337 (1997)	5
<i>Town & Country Equip., Inc. v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 779 (D. Kan. 1992)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 2015 WL 773330 (February 25, 2015)	5
 Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 2-106	5
6 Del. C. § 2A-103-103(1)(j)	5
6 Del. C. § 9-102(a)(48)	5
6 Del. C. § 2722	2, 3, 7
6 Del. C. § 2722(a)	2
6 Del. C. § 2723	2, 4, 6, 7
6 Del. C. § 2723(a)	<i>passim</i>
6 Del. C. § 2723(b)	2, 6, 7, 15
6 Del. C. § 2723(b)(1)	6
6 Del. C. § 2723(b)(2)	6
6 Del. C. § 2723(c)	6, 7
6 Del. C. § 2723(d)	6, 7
6 Del. C. § 2724	7, 8
6 Del. C. § 2727(a)	4, 15, 16
6 Del. C. § 2732, <i>et seq.</i>	10
21 Del. C. § 2124	11
Ky. Rev. St. § 365.810(1)(b)	14

Oh. St. § 1353.02 (B)14
Oh. St. § 1353.02 (D)(6)14
Or. Rev. St. § 646A.304(1)(b)14

Other Authorities

Del. H.B. 41 syn., 134th Gen. Assem., 66 Del. Laws ch. 173 (1987).....1, 9
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 411, 16
